Minimum in year (139,918) (45,329) (94,589) (177,510) (45,437) (132,073)

Total
£’000s

Exposure to
floating

interest rates
£’000s

Fixed
interest

rates
£’000s

Total
£’000s

Exposure to
floating

interest rates
£’000s

Fixed
interest

rates
£’000s

Maximum in year (195,720) (54,907) (140,813) (199,716) (61,715) (138,001)

Minimum in year (139,918) (40,138) (99,780) (177,510) (45,437) (132,073)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the Group arising out of
the investment and risk management processes. Interest received on cash balances or paid on overdrafts is at ruling market
rates. Finance costs on the ZDP shares are fixed (see note 15). Interest paid on bank borrowings is at ruling market rates and on
other loans is fixed (see note 13). The Group’s total returns and net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash and
borrowings. Based on the financial assets and liabilities held, and the interest rates pertaining, at each Statement of Financial
Position date, a decrease or increase in interest rates by 2% would have had the following approximate effects on the Group
Income Statement revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV per share.

2023 2022

Increase
in rate
£’000s

Decrease
in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate
£’000s

Decrease
in rate
£’000s

Revenue profit for the year (907) 907 (1,098) 1,098

Capital profit for the year  –  –  –  –

Total profit for the year (907) 907 (1,098) 1,098

Other market risk exposures

The portfolio of investments, valued at £308,347,000 as at 30 June 2023 (2022: £416,516,000) is exposed to market price changes.
The Group enters into index options in managing its exposure to other market risks.

The Investment Managers assess these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall
exposures at each meeting against indices and other relevant information. An analysis of the portfolio by country and major
industrial sector are set out on pages 21 and 12 respectively. The Investment Managers operate a strategic market position via